

November 2, 1995

Mr. Richard W. Holt

The Prudential California Realty

85 Moraga Way

Orinda, California  94563  



Re:  Your Request for Advice; 

                              Our File No. I-95-322

Dear Mr. Holt:


This is in response to your request for advice under the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act").  Please note that nothing in this letter should be construed to evaluate any conduct which has already taken place.  The Commission provides prospective advice only.  Since your question does not pertain to a specific upcoming governmental decision, we are treating your request as one for informal assistance.

QUESTIONS


1.  May you continue to list and market an eight-lot subdivision which the City of Lafayette Planning Commission reviewed and approved two years ago?  Will future conflicts of interest arise with respect to your listing a property for sale as a real estate agent subsequent to participating in the City of Lafayette Planning Commission's review or approval of the property?  


2.  Are you disqualified from participating in future decisions regarding an application to build a health club in the City of Lafayette and other matters which the developer of the eight-lot subdivision (the "developer") brings before the Planning Commission?

CONCLUSIONS


1.  Your question about the Planning Commission's approval of the eight-lot subdivision two years ago involves past conduct.  The Fair Political Practices Commission does not provide advice regarding past conduct.    


Generally, as a City of Lafayette Planning Commissioner, you may not participate in making any decision in which you have a financial interest.  You have a financial interest in a decision if it is reasonably foreseeable that the decision will have a material financial effect on (a) any person or business that has been a source of income to you of $250 or more during the 12 months preceding the decision, or (b) any real property interest of yours.  Since you are a real estate agent, the broker or brokerage business with whom you work, the person you represent, and any person who receives a finder's fee in a real estate transaction, will be sources of income to you.  


2.  Yes.  You must disqualify yourself from decisions regarding the health club application assuming your home is within 300 feet of property which is part of the application, since the construction of the health club would have a financial effect on your property. 

FACTS


You have been a member of the City of Lafayette Planning Commission for 13 years and have served as Chair twice during your tenure.  You have been a real estate broker for about eight years.  

You work for Prudential California Realty as a real estate agent, but do not own any part of the real estate brokerage business. Your primary business involves sales of already built homes as opposed to undeveloped property.  


Approximately two years ago, the Planning Commission reviewed and subsequently approved an eight-lot subdivision in Lafayette.  The developer of the subdivision is a business entity.  The subdivision was approved by the city and the necessary lot improvements such as roads, curbs, and utilities were made.  The eight lots were then listed with another local real estate broker for about six months.  When that listing expired, the developer asked if you would be interested in listing the property. 


Before accepting the listing, you asked one of the planning staff members to check with the City Attorney and the City Manager to see if either viewed your listing the property subsequent to Planning Commission approval as a conflict of interest.  Although this was not a formal or written review, it was reported back to you that since you had not been promised anything by the developer nor did you anticipate being offered the listing at the time of the Planning Commission review of the subdivision, there did not seem to be a conflict.  Therefore, you accepted the listing and have been actively marketing the properties for about three months.  You have not received any payment from the developer yet, as none of the eight lots have sold.  You have, however, spent considerable time and money marketing them.   


The developer recently appeared before the Planning Commission representing a client who plans to build a health club in Lafayette.  You have officially disqualified yourself from these proceedings for two reasons.  First, you have a current business relationship with the developer since you are the listing agent of the eight-lot subdivision.  Second, your home is within 300 feet of property owned by the developer that could conceivably become part of the health club application.  

ANALYSIS


Section 87100 prohibits public officials from making, participating in, or using their official position to influence a governmental decision in which they know or have reason to know they have a financial interest.  


An official has a financial interest in a governmental decision within the meaning of Section 87100 if it is reasonably foreseeable that the decision will have a material financial effect, distinguishable from its effect on the public generally, on the official, or on a member of the official's immediate family, or on:



(b)  Any real property in which the public official has a direct or indirect interest worth one thousand dollars ($1,000) or more.  


(c)  Any source of income, other than gifts and other than loans by a commercial lending institution in the regular course of business on terms available to the public without regard to official status, aggregating two hundred fifty dollars ($250) or more in value provided to, received by or promised to the public official within 12 months prior to the time when the decision is made.  



Section 87103(b) and (c).


"Income" includes a payment received, including but not limited to any salary, wage, advance, dividend, interest, rent, proceeds from any sale, or gift.  (Section 82030.)  


In real estate transactions, the sources of commission income to a real estate agent are:


(A)  The broker and brokerage business entity under whose auspices the agent works;


(B)  The person the agent represents in the transaction; and


(C)  Any person who receives a finder's or other referral fee for referring a party to the transaction to the broker, or who makes a referral pursuant to a contract with the broker.




(Regulation 18704.3(c)(3).)


Income from the sources listed above is attributable to you once it is "promised."  Income is considered to be promised once a sale is pending on the property, i.e., the property is in escrow.  Once a sale is pending, all of the parties to the transaction identified in Regulation 18704.3(c)(3) above, will be considered a source of income to you for the full value of the commission.  (Regulation 18704.2(d).)  


As a Planning Commissioner, you may not make, participate in making, or attempt to use your official position to influence a governmental decision if it is reasonably foreseeable that the decision will have a material financial effect, distinguishable from its effect on the public generally, on a person or business that is a source of income to you, or on your real property interests. 


Whether the financial consequences of a decision are reasonably foreseeable at the time a governmental decision is made depends on the facts of each particular case.  An effect is considered reasonably foreseeable if there is a substantial likelihood that it will occur.  Certainty is not required.  However, if an effect is only a mere possibility, it is not considered to be reasonably foreseeable.  (In re Thorner (1975) 1 FPPC Ops. 198.)


1.  Material Financial Effect


A.  Business Entities or Individuals "Directly" Affected by  


    the Decision


To determine when a decision will have a material financial effect on an economic interest, you must refer to Commission regulations for guidance.  Regulation 18702.1 provides that the effect of a decision will be material on any source of income or business entity, if the entity or source is directly involved in the decision.


A person or entity is directly involved in a decision before your agency when that person or entity, either personally or by an agent:


(1)  Initiates the proceeding in which the decision will be made by filing an application, claim, appeal, or similar request or;


(2)  Is a named party in, or is the subject of, the proceeding concerning the decision before the official or the official's agency.


(3)  A person or business entity is the subject of a proceeding if a decision involves the issuance, renewal, approval, denial or revocation of any license, permit, or other entitlement to, or contract with, the subject person or business entity.



(Regulation 18702.1(b).)


For example, if the developer came before the Planning Commission regarding one of his own projects, the developer would be directly involved in a Planning Commission proceeding.  If the developer becomes a source of income to you, you could not participate in such decisions.


B.  Business Entities "Indirectly" Affected by the Decision


You may also have a conflict of interest if a business which is a source of income to you, such as your brokerage firm or a business client, is indirectly affected by a decision.  Regulation 18702.2 establishes monetary thresholds to determine when a decision is considered to have a material financial effect on a business entity.  After you have determined the fiscal size of a business entity, you apply the appropriate standard from the regulation to determine if a decision will have a material financial effect on the entity.

